Other reserve capital 18,969,482 (57,741)1)  - 18,911,741
Revaluation reserve 1,019,373 - - - 1,019,373
Retained earnings 1,729,067 - (13,901)2) - 1,715,166
Profit for the period 2,365,222 31,5621) (33,430)2) - 2,363,354
Non-controlling interests in equity 1,564,184 - - - 1,564,184
Total equity 26,668,211 (26,179) (47,331) - 26,594,701

Total liabilities and equity 205,852,860 - 803,443 - 206,656,303

 48

1) Changes resulting from the finalisation of purchase price allocation in relation to the acquisition of an organised part of the enterprise of Deutsche Bank
Polska S.A. and DB Securities S.A.
2) Changes in the recognition of selected government debt securities transactions from separate purchase and sale transactions to buy- sell-back and sell-buy-
back transactions, including related tax on financial institutions.
3) Changes resulting from separate presentation of Assets pledged as collateral in the statement of financial position.

Consolidated statement of financial position

as at: 1 January 2018*

 Before Adjustment Adjustment After

 (in PLN thousand)
ASSETS
Cash and balances with central banks 4,146,222 - - 4,146,222
Loans and advances to banks 2,136,474 - - 2,136,474
Financial assets held for trading 3,416,108 (1,111,343)1) (875,003)2) 1,429,762
Hedging derivatives 218,061 - - 218,061
Loans and advances to customers incl.: 107,556,726 - - 107,556,726
- measured at amortised cost 105,961,354 - - 105,961,354
- measured at fair value through profit or loss 1,595,372 - - 1,595,372
Buy-sell-back transactions - 5,631,4881) - 5,631,488
Investment securities incl.: 28,400,718 - (1,510,724)2) 26,889,994
- debt securities measured at fair value through other comprehensive
income

27,494,933 - (1,510,724)2) 25,984,209

- debt securities measured at fair value through profit and loss 93,165 - - 93,165
- equity securities measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

812,620 - - 812,620

Assets pledged as collateral - - 2,385,7272) 2,385,727
Investments in associates 889,372 - - 889,372
Intangible assets 490,327 - - 490,327
Goodwill 1,712,056 - - 1,712,056
Property, plant and equipment 930,717 - - 930,717
Net deferred tax assets 1,473,247 - - 1,473,247
Assets classified as held for sale 103 - - 103
Other assets 1,065,068 - - 1,065,068
Total assets 152,435,199 4,520,145 - 156,955,344

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Deposits from banks 2,783,083 - - 2,783,083
Hedging derivatives 578,798 - - 578,798
Financial liabilities held for trading 1,237,704 230,8951) - 1,468,599
Deposits from customers 111,481,135 - - 111,481,135
Sell-buy-back transactions 2,650,846 4,289,2501) - 6,940,096
Subordinated liabilities 1,488,602 - - 1,488,602
Debt securities in issue 5,895,814 - - 5,895,814
Current income tax liabilities 192,925 - - 192,925
Provisions for off balance sheet credit facilities 65,686 - - 65,686
Other provisions 102,482 - - 102,482
Other liabilities 2,868,949 13,9011) - 2,882,850
Total liabilities 129,346,024 4,534,046 - 133,880,070

Equity
Equity attributable to owners of Santander Bank Polska S.A. 21,652,766 (13,901) - 21,638,865
Share capital 993,335 - - 993,335
Other reserve capital 16,920,129 - - 16,920,129
Revaluation reserve 670,419 - - 670,419
Retained earnings 855,829 (161)1) - 855,668
Profit for the period 2,213,054 (13,740)1) - 2,199,314
Non-controlling interests in equity 1,436,409 - - 1,436,409
Total equity 23,089,175 (13,901) - 23,075,274
Total liabilities and equity 152,435,199 4,520,145 - 156,955,344

 49

* data as at 1 January 2018 with implementation of IFRS 9
1) Changes in the recognition of selected government debt securities transactions from separate purchase and sale transactions to buysell-back and sell-buy-back
transactions, including related tax on financial institutions.
2) Changes resulting from separate presentation of Assets pledged as collateral in the statement of financial position.

Consolidated statement of cash flows

for the period 1 January 2018 – 31 December 2018
 Before Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment After
 (in PLN thousand)
Profit before tax 3,426,152 31,5621) (33,430)2) - - 3,424,284
Total adjustments:
Share in net profits of entities accounted for
by the equity method (62,667) - - - - (62,667)
Depreciation/amortisation 333,470 - - - - 333,470
Gain on acquisition of enterprise (387,733) (31,562)1) - - - (419,295)
Profit from investing activities (79,107) - - - - (79,107)
Impairment losses (reversal) 12,959 - - - - 12,959
 3,243,074 - (33,430) - - 3,209,644
Changes:
Provisions 32,586 - - - - 32,586
Financial assets / liabilities held for trading (6,345,807) - 7,114,2882) (500,853)3) (13,173)4) 254,455
Assets pledged as collateral  - - 676,9833) - 676,983
Hedging derivatives 478,524 - - - (202,836)4) 275,688
Loans and advances to banks 151,667 - - - (40,275)4) 111,392
Loans and advances to customers (11,063,294) - - - (5,976,194)4) (17,039,488)
Deposits from banks (4,094,278) - - - 13,3404) (4,080,938)
Deposits from customers 23,883,844 - - - 1,180,5894) 25,064,433
Buy-sell/ Sell-buy-back transactions 6,689,942 - (6,089,917)2) - 9,0374) 609,062
Other assets and liabilities (400,553) 2,9881) 33,4302) 2,0193) (6,279)4) (368,395)
 9,332,631 2,988 1,057,801 178,149 (5,035,791) 5,535,778
Interest received on operating activities - - - - 6,307,5964) 6,307,596
Interests paid on operating activities - - - - (1,271,805)4) (1,271,805)
Interest accrued excluded from operating
activities (369,152) - - 26,2503) - (342,902)
Dividends (98,989) - - - - (98,989)
Paid income tax (947,002) - - - - (947,002)
Net cash flows from operating activities 11,160,562 2,988 1,024,371 204,399 - 12,392,320
Inflows 6,309,947 - - (441,918) - 5,868,029
Sale/maturity of investment securities 5,358,065 - - (410,000)3) - 4,948,065
Sale of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment 105,615 - - - - 105,615
Dividends received 98,989 - - - - 98,989
Interest received 747,278 - - (31,918)3) - 715,360
Outflows (11,671,083) (2,988) - 237,519 - (11,436,552)
Acquisition of demerged part of Deutsche
Bank Polska SA net of cash acquired (186,482) (2,988)1) - - - (189,470)
Acquisition of subordinated entities net of
cash acquired (19,990) - - - - (19,990)
Purchase of investment securities (10,883,425) - - 237,5193) - (10,645,906)
Purchase of intangible assets and property,
plant and equipment (581,186) - - - - (581,186)
Net cash flows from investing activities (5,361,136) (2,988) - (204,399) - (5,568,523)
Inflows 11,102,519 - - - - 11,102,519
Debt securities in issue 7,430,794 - - - - 7,430,794
Drawing of loans 3,671,725 - - - - 3,671,725
Outflows (6,552,006) - - - - (6,552,006)
Debt securities buy out (2,975,000) - - - - (2,975,000)
Repayment of loans (2,781,861) - - - - (2,781,861)
Dividends and other payments to
shareholders (514,130) - - - - (514,130)
Interest paid (281,015) - - - - (281,015)
Net cash flows from financing activities 4,550,513 - - - - 4,550,513
Total net cash flows 10,349,939 - 1,024,371 - - 11,374,310
Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the accounting period 7,662,368 - 385,8492) - - 8,048,217
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the accounting period 18,012,307 - 1,410,2202) - - 19,422,527

1) Changes resulting from the finalisation of purchase price allocation in relation to the acquisition of an organised part of the enterprise of
Deutsche Bank Polska S.A. and DB Securities S.A.

 50

2) Changes in the recognition of selected government debt securities transactions from separate purchase and sale transactions to buy- sell-
back and sell-buy-back transactions, including related tax on financial institutions.
3) Changes resulting from separate presentation of Assets pledged as collateral in the statement of financial position.
4) Changes resulting from separate presentation of Interest received on operating activities and Interests paid on operating activities in the
consolidated statement of cash flows.

Consolidated income statement

for the period: 1 January 2018 – 31 December 2018

 Before Adjustment After

 (in PLN thousand)
Interest income and similar to income 7,213,796 - 7,213,796
Interest income on financial assets measured at amortised cost 6,345,132 - 6,345,132
Interest income on financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income 733,378  733,378
Income similar to interest on financial assets measured at fair value through profit or
loss 135,286 - 135,286
Interest expense (1,471,391) - (1,471,391)
Net interest income 5,742,405 - 5,742,405
Fee and commission income 2,526,572 - 2,526,572
Fee and commission expense (468,770) - (468,770)
Net fee and commission income 2,057,802 - 2,057,802
Dividend income 100,116 - 100,116
Net gains/(losses) on subordinated entities (65) - (65)
Net trading income and revaluation 144,539 - 144,539
Gains (losses) from other financial securities 37,480 - 37,480
Other operating income 213,842 - 213,842
Gain on acquisition of enterprise 387,733 31,5621) 419,295
Impairment losses on loans and advances (1,085,068) - (1,085,068)
Operating expenses incl.: (3,768,969) - (3,768,969)
-Staff, operating expenses and management costs (3,242,758) - (3,242,758)
-Depreciation/amortisation (333,470) - (333,470)
-Other operating expenses (192,741) - (192,741)
Share in net profits (loss) of entities accounted for by the equity method 62,667  62,667
Tax on financial institutions (466,330) (33,430)2) (499,760)
Profit before tax 3,426,152 (1,868) 3,424,284
Corporate income tax (727,139) - (727,139)
Consolidated profit for the period of which: 2,699,013 (1,868) 2,697,145
- attributable to owners of Santander Bank Polska SA 2,365,222 (1,868) 2,363,354

- attributable to non-controlling interests 333,791 - 333,791

1) Changes resulting from the finalisation of purchase price allocation in relation to the acquisition of an organised part of the enterprise of
Deutsche Bank Polska S.A. and DB Securities S.A.
2) Changes in the recognition of selected government debt securities transactions from separate purchase and sale transactions to buy-sell-
back and sell-buy-back transactions, including related tax on financial institutions.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

for the period 1 January 2018 – 31 December 2018
 Before Adjustment After
 (in PLN thousand)
Consolidated profit for the period 2,699,013 (1,868)1)2) 2,697,145